# No. 21-15414

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

# DARIO GURROLA and FERNANDO HERRERA,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID DUNCAN, in his official capacity as director of the California Emergency Medical Services Authority; JEFFREY KEPPLE, in his official capacity as medical director of Northern California EMS, Inc.; and TROY FALCK, in his official capacity as medical director of Sierra–Sacramento Valley Emergency Medical Services Agency,

Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California The Honorable John A. Mendez, United States District Judge District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-01238-JAM-DMC

# APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Andrew Ward\* Joshua House INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900 Arlington, VA 22203 T: (703) 682-9320; F: (703) 682-9321 andrew.ward@ij.org jhouse@ij.org *Attorneys for Appellants Dario Gurrola and Fernando Herrera*  Thomas V. Loran III PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 T: (415) 983-1865; F: (415) 983-1200 thomas.loran@pillsburylaw.com *Attorney for Appellant Dario Gurrola*  Case: 21-15414, 10/18/2021, ID: 12259978, DktEntry: 57, Page 2 of 45

Derek M. Mayor PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1800 Sacramento, CA 95814 T: (916) 329-4703; F: (916) 441-3583 derek.mayor@pillsburylaw.com *Attorney for Appellant Dario Gurrola* 

\*Counsel of record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | iv |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION   | 1  |
| PROCEDURE  | 2  |
| I. This case falls under <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , not <i>Monell</i>   | 3  |
| II. Exhaustion is not required for standing  | 6  |
| III.No one has waived standing   | 9  |
| MERITS   | 10 |
| I. People who want EMT certification are similarly situated to other people who want or have EMT certification | 10 |
| II. The substantive due process prerequisites are also met   | 14 |
| III. The bans are irrational on their face.  | 17 |
| A. The cases support Dario and Fernando.   | 19 |
| B. The justifications for the bans are neither pleaded nor persuasive  | 25 |
| IV. The bans are irrational as applied   | 32 |
| CONCLUSION   | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  | 36 |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

| Barletta v. Rilling,   |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>973 F. Supp. 2d 132</u> (D. Conn. 2013)                               | 12, 20 |
| Bhalerao v. Illinois Department of Financial & Professional Regulations, |        |
| 834 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ill. 2001)                                     | 22     |
| Butts v. Nichols,  |        |
| <u>381 F. Supp. 573</u> (S.D. Iowa 1974)                                 | 12     |
| Carney v. Adams,   |        |
| <u>141 S. Ct. 493</u> (2020)   | 8      |
| Ceron v. Holder,   |        |
| <u>747 F.3d 773</u> (9th Cir. 2014)                                      | 30     |
| Chunn v. State ex rel. Mississippi Department of Insurance,              |        |
| <u>156 So. 3d 884</u> (Miss. 2015)                                       | 12, 33 |
| Conn v. Gabbert,   |        |
| <u>526 U.S. 286</u> (1999)   | 14     |
| Cronin v. O'Leary,   |        |
| 2001 WL 919969 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2001)                           | 18     |
| De Veau v. Braisted,   |        |
| <u>363 U.S. 144</u> (1960)   | 24     |
| Dittman v. California,   |        |
| <u>191 F.3d 1020</u> (9th Cir. 1997)                                     | 30     |

# Case: 21-15414, 10/18/2021, ID: 12259978, DktEntry: 57, Page 5 of 45

| Dixon v. McMullen,                             |       |
|--|-------|
| <u>527 F. Supp. 711</u> (N.D. Tex. 1981)       | 2, 23 |
| Doe v. Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, |       |
| <u>131 F.3d 836</u> (9th Cir. 1997)            | 4     |
| Ellingson v. Burlington Northern, Inc.,        |       |
| <u>653 F.2d 1327</u> (9th Cir. 1981)           | 9     |
| Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture,  |       |
| <u>478 F.3d 985</u> (9th Cir. 2007)            | 5, 16 |
| Ex parte Young,                                |       |
| <u>209 U.S. 123</u> (1908)                     | 4,5   |
| Fields v. Department of Early Learning,        |       |
| <u>434 P.3d 999</u> (Wash. 2019)               | 33    |
| Flynn v. Holder,                               |       |
| <u>684 F.3d 852</u> (9th Cir. 2012)            | 7, 28 |
| Furst v. New York City Transit Authority,      |       |
| <u>631 F. Supp. 1331</u> (E.D.N.Y. 1986)       | 12    |
| Guillory v. Orange County,                     |       |
| 731 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1984)                  | 11    |
| Green v. City of Tucson,                       |       |
| <u>255 F.3d 1086</u> (9th Cir. 2001)           | 7     |
| Gregg v. Lawson,                               |       |
| 732 F. Supp. 849 (E.D. <u>Tenn. 1989</u> ) 12  | 2, 24 |

| <i>Griffiths v. Superior Court,</i><br><u>96 Cal. App. 4th 757</u> (2002)                   |
|---|
| <i>Guzman v. Shewry,</i><br><u>552 F.3d 941</u> (9th Cir. 2009)14                           |
| Hawker v. New York,<br><u>170 U.S. 189</u> (1898)   |
| Hollingsworth v. Perry,<br><u>570 U.S. 693</u> (2013)                                       |
| <i>Huminski v. Corsones,</i><br><u>396 F.3d 53</u> (2d Cir. 2005)5                          |
| Knick v. Township of Scott,<br><u>139 S. Ct. 2162</u> (2019)7                               |
| <i>Ladd v. Real Estate Commission,</i><br><u>230 A.3d 1096</u> (Pa. 2020)20                 |
| <i>McNeil v. Community Probation Services, LLC,</i><br><u>945 F.3d 991</u> (6th Cir. 2019)5 |
| <i>Miller v. Carter,</i><br><u>547 F.2d 1314</u> (7th Cir. 1977)13                          |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services,</i><br><u>436 U.S. 658</u> (1978)               |
| Monroe v. Pape,<br><u>365 U.S. 167</u> (1961)   |

| <i>Moore v. Urquhart,</i><br><u>899 F.3d 1094</u> (9th Cir. 2018)5  |
|---|
| <i>Moustafa v. Board of Registered Nursing,</i><br><u>29 Cal. App. 5</u> th 1119 (2018)22                                 |
| <i>Nixon v. Pennsylvania,</i><br><u>839 A.2d 277</u> (Pa. 2003)13   |
| Nordlinger v. Hahn,<br><u>505 U.S. 1</u> (1992)12   |
| Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v.<br>Jacksonville, <u>508 U.S. 656</u> (1993)8 |
| Patsy v. Board of Regents,<br><u>457 U.S. 496</u> (1982)1, 7  |
| <i>Peake v. Pennsylvania,</i><br><u>132 A.3d 506</u> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)  |
| <i>Pentco, Inc. v. Moody,</i><br><u>474 F. Supp. 1001</u> (S.D. Ohio 1978)  |
| <i>Real v. City of Long Beach,</i><br>852 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2017)8   |
| <i>Schanuel v. Anderson,</i><br><u>546 F. Supp. 519</u> (S.D. Ill. 1982)23  |
| <i>Smith v. Fussenich,</i><br><u>440 F. Supp. 1077</u> (D. Conn. 1977)  |

| <i>Tanner v. De Sapio,</i><br><u>150 N.Y.S.2d 640</u> (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956) |
|--|
| <u>100 IN. I.D.20 040</u> (IN. I. 500). Ct. 1750)                          |
| Tennessee v. Garner,   |
| <u>471 U.S. 1</u> (1985)   |
| United States v. Giles,  |
| <u>640 F.2d 621</u> (5th Cir. 1981)23                                      |
| Warmouth v. Delaware State Board of Examiners in Optometry,                |
| <u>514 A.2d 1119</u> (Del. Super. Ct. 1985)21                              |
| Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix,                      |
| <u>24 F.3d 56</u> (9th Cir. 1994)14  |
| Weiss v. New Mexico Board of Dentistry,                                    |
| <u>798 P.2d 175</u> (N.M. 1990)21  |
| Williams v. Vermont,   |
| <u>472 U.S. 14</u> (1985)12  |
|  |
| Statutes   |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 1983</u>  |
| <u>Cal. Bus. &amp; Prof. Code § 480</u> 21, 32                             |
|  |
| <u>Cal. Bus. &amp; Prof. Code § 2236</u>                                   |
| <u>Cal. Bus. &amp; Prof. Code § 2236.1</u>                                 |
| <u>Cal. Bus. &amp; Prof. Code § 7403</u> 29                                |

# Case: 21-15414, 10/18/2021, ID: 12259978, DktEntry: 57, Page 9 of 45

| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1798.200 | passim |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4</u>      | 6      |
| Regulations                          |        |
| 22 Cal. Code Regs. § 100208          | 34     |
| 22 Cal. Code Regs. § 100214.3        | 13     |
